specialist in the Plan Review Division at 974-2580. | C 2 5.20 { {" O m
1 TE-021300L0702

If you need assistance completing this application (general inquires only) please contact Susan :
Walker, 974-2202; 505 Barton Springs Road, 2nd
Floor (One Texas Center). }L@ uJ - ! O(o 3 Ll[ l Qz’

CASE #
ROW #

CITY OFAUSTIN
APPLICATION TO BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT
GENERAL VARIANCE/PARKING VARIANCE

WARNING: Filing of this appeal stops all affected construction activity.

PLEASE: APPLICATION MUST BE TYPED WITH ALL REQUESTED

INFORMATION COMPLETED.

STREET ADDRESS: 3803 Duval ST. Austin TX 78751

LEGAL DESCRIPTION: Subdivision — Osaklawn Addn

Lot(s) 1-6 Block 1 Outlot_11 Division C

FWe David Triche on behalf of myself/ourselves as authorized agent
for David Triche

affirm that on 7/22,2011 , hereby apply for a hearing before the Board of Adjustment for

consideration to:
(check appropriate items below)

_X_ ERECT__ ATTACH___ COMPLETE __ REMODEL _X_ MAINTAIN

Add to an existing driveway to increase available parking spaces and add the ability to turn around
before exiting the property to a home built circa 1925. 46 3 /o 2 S2%

To erect a 22" section of 8' fence between the new parking area and the house: the fence will run
perpendicular to the side vard fence for less than half the property width and should have no impact on
the neighbors on either side. (ﬂ { = % i

A setback variance is requested for gne interior side vard (from 5' to 2' 4"} and rear-vard-frontHoto 5"
4)! . - - -

A setback variance is requested for one interior side vard (from 5' to () for an existing exterior water
heater closet.

ina sk - CO- NF district,
(zoning district) )
MOULC,@CJC N, P




NOTE: The Board must determine the existence of, sufficiency of and weight of evidence
supporting the findings described below. Therefore, you must complete each of the applicable
Findings Statements as part of your application. Failure to do so may result in your application
being rejected as incomplete. Please attach any additional support documents.

2
VARIANCE FINDINGS: I contend that my entitlement to the requested variance is
based on the following findings (see page 5 of application for explanation of
findings):

REASONABLE USE:

1. The zoning regulations applicabie to the property do not allow for a reasonable use
because:

The house and existing driveway take up a large percentage of the impervious cover allowed,
without allowing for any parking that would not block entering or exiting for a second vehicle. The
existing driveway runs for 74' between the house and property line before expanding into an area that
could be used for parking a single car without space to turn around to exit in a forward direction. We

are working with the Hancock Neighborhood Association to install a Green Space in partnership with

Austin Public Works Neighborhood Connectivity division where we used to park: there is a letter of

support for these changes from Hancock Neighborhood Association included here.

The variance for the 8' section of fence is requested in addition to the parking expansion as it would
give separation/privacy between the rear facing bedroom of the home and the new parking area.

The accessory building was existing on purchase of the property in 2009, and the setback non-

compliance should have been resolved with Austin permit #2008-069272BP; this variance is requested

to bring this to a conforming state.

The water heater closet was existing, and has existed for at least 15 vears based on the manufacture
date of the water heater that is currently installed. The water heater closet is currently .1' over the

property line; my intent is to rebuild the closet when the water heater is being replaced to bring it as far
inside the property line as is possible.

HARDSHIP:

2. (a) The hardship for which the variance is requested is unique to the property in that:
The existing space does not allow for any type of turnaround that would allow a vehicle to exit the

property in a forward position and the driveway is onlv 47 feet from the intersection of 38th St. and
Duval. Backing out would be exceptionally dangerous for both motorists as well as the numerous
cvclists who use the bike lanes on Duval St.

The accessory building existed on purchase of the property and was believed to have been moved to

comply with setbacks as per Austin permit #2008-069272BP. The fact that permit #2008-069272BP
was withdrawn was unknown at the time of purchase, and it was understood from the broker and the
seller that all compliance issues had been resolved prior to listing for sale. This leaves the property in a




non-conforming state and this variance request is an attempt to move the property to a conforming

state.

Because of the layout of the house and lot, there is nowhere else that the water heater can be installed.
The other side of the house is already a narrow drivewayv and anvwhere it is placed on this side of the
house will encroach on the 5' setback due to the proximity of the main structure to the property line.

(b) The hardship is not general to the area in which the property is located because:

This property does not have secondary access via an alley, a secondary entrance nor any_accessible
street parking; on-street parking as well as alley access is common to a large majority of homes in this

area.

There is no indicaticon that other non-complying properties had permits opened to move them to a
compliant status which were subsequently withdrawn.

Many similar duplex properties in the area have significantly less house width relative to the lot size
allowing AC pads and hot water heater closets that do not encroach on the 3' setback. This lot and

home were not designed for such items and as such placement options are limited.

AREA CHARACTER:

3. The variance will not alter the character of the area adjacent to the property, will not

impair the use of adjacent conforming property, and will not impair the purpose of the

regulations of the zoning district in which the property is located because:

Parking as proposed would be completely behind the main structure with only a transit drive along the
side of the structure; this is in keeping with the neighborhood desire to avoid front and side vard
parking. The variance would not alter the character of the adjacent area because most homes in the
area surrounding the property are rentals with significant parking space relative to the size of the lots.
Numerous lots surrounding the subject property have 45'x45' or larger paved parking spaces (not

counting driveways). The average size of these lots is 8047 sq ft.

The accessory building is existing, and will not encroach upon the use or character of the neighborhood

green space that is to be created on the nearest lot, 3801 Duval St. We have met with the neighborhood

parks committee to review the proposed site plan for 3801 Duval St.. and confirmed that if this
structure remains it will not inhibit the use of the green space. Once the green space is installed, this

structure will be in a rear comer of the lot which will not be visible to the general public, and therefore
should not alier the character of the neighborhood or neighboring lots.

The hot water heater closet is on a side of the house which is both very narrow and hidden from street
view by a number of trees. In addition, this side of the house has no doors, decks or other structures

that make it visible to the inhabitants or the general public. The structure next door. where no one has
lived for vears also has its decks and entries on the front or opposite side of the structure,

PARKING: (Additional criteria for parking variances only.)




PARKING: (Additional criteria for parking variances only.)

Request fqr a parking variance requires the Board to make additional findings. The
Board may ‘grant a variance to a regulation prescribed Section 479 of Chapter25-6 with
respect to the iymber of off-street parking spaces or loading facilities rggfiired if it makes
findings of fact that the following additional circumstances also app

1. Neither present nwy anticipated future traffic volumes generptéd by the use of the site
or the uses of sites in the vicinity reasonable require strict prliteral interpretation and
enforcement of the specifTsregulation because

2. The granting of this variance™will not result iprthe parking or loading of vehicles on
public streets in such a manner as fninterfergvith the free flow of traffic of the
streets because: '

3. The granting of this vgriance will not create a safety hazardox any other condition
inconsistent with the ghjectives of this Ordinance because:

4. TheVariance will run with the use or uses to which it pertains and shall not run with
the gitc because:

NOTE: The Board cannot grant a variance that would provide the applicant with a special
privilege not enjoyed by others similarly situated or potentially similarly situated.
APPLICANT CERTIFICATE -1 affirm that my statements contained in the complete application are true

and correc:[ﬁ I?Wﬁdge and belief.
Signed __ L pehef ¢ Mail Address_ 3308 Western Dr

City, State & Zip ___ Austin, TX 78745-4620

Daved 7
Printed [JAV [RIcHE Phone 512-827-7368 Date 7-22-2011

OWNERS CERTIFICATE — I affirm that my statements contained in the complete application are true and

correct to the b fW belief.
Signed zg; / £ _ Mail Address 3308 Western Dr -

City, State & Zip______Austin TX. 78745-4620

Printed D/w.za/ / ﬂ_-:c,He. Phone 512-827-7368 Date 7/22/2011
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Page 1 of 3

Walker, Susan

From: David Triche [David@David Triche.com]
Sent: Friday, August 12, 2011 2:37 PM

To: Walker, Susan

Subject: FW: Huffstickler green - groundcover idea

Attachments: 4617_001 .pdf

Hello Susan - this is a signed approval from Amber Mitchell (there in the DAC with you | believe?) that she has reviewed my
proposal and agrees that this is the best option [ have to resolve the parking issue. Can you include this in my backup materials?

thanks and hope you have a great weekend!

David Triche
512-827-7368

From: Mitchell, Amber [mailto:Amber.Mitchell@ci.austin.tx.us]
Sent: Friday, August 12, 2011 2:08 PM

To: David@DavidTriche.com

Subject: RE: Huffstickler green - groundcover idea

David - Sorry for the late response. Attached is a signed copy of your proposed parking concept.

Amber Mitchell

City of Austin - Development Assistance Center
505 Barton Springs Rd, 1st Floor

512-974-3428

amber.mitchell@ci.austin.tx.us

From: David Triche [mailto:David@DavidTriche.com]
Sent: Monday, July 25, 2011 7:03 PM

To: Mitchell, Amber
Subject: RE: Huffstickler green - groundcover idea

Hello Amber - we met a couple of weeks ago about the property at 3803 Duval St (built in 1925) regarding a need to reconfigure
parking due to the green space being created next door. Attached are final copies of the variance application as well as the
existing and proposed lot layouts. This will take us from 42% IC to 52% IC, but we've reduced that from 56% IC by proposing
removing concrete in one area that it currently exists but is not needed. | know | could cut this proposal down some and have
just enough parking space to meet the requirements of the city, but that would leave zero space for even one visitor to park
without completely blocking everyone else in. I've tried to do my best to balance the least IC with the most functional parking
layout.

You had offered to "sign off" on the proposal as a "best we can do" for me to present to the BOA. Please review what | have
here and make suggestions or let me know if you're comfortable with signing off on it as it is proposed.

| greatly appreciate your time and feedback the other morning - thank you.

8/26/2011
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David Triche
512-827-7368

From: Mitchell, Amber [mailto:Amber. Mitchell@ci.austin.b.us]
Sent: Thursday, June 30, 2011 3:59 PM

To: David@DavidTriche.com
Subject: RE: Huffstickler green - groundcover idea

Hi David - I can work with you on your driveway configuration; | take walks-ins every day from 9 am to noonin the
Development Assistance Center at 505 Barton Springs Rd. Any questions relating to the variance process should
go to Susan Walker. She is also here in the Development Assistance Center; you can also contact her at 974-2202.

Amber Mitchell

City of Austin - Development Assistance Center
505 Barton Springs Rd, ist Floor

512-974-3428

amber.mitchell{@ci.austin.tx.us

From: David Triche [mailto:David@David Triche.com]
Sent: Wednesday, June 22, 2011 2:18 PM

To: Mitchell, Amber
Subject: FW: Huffstickler green - groundcover idea

Hello Amber - | called and got your email address from your voicemail. If you have a few minutes I'd like to talk to you about the
process | need to follow to reconfigure the parking at my house and add some additional driveway coverage. There is a green
space being put in on the lot next to us and we are actively working with with the Hancock Neighborhood Parks committee and
some representatives of Austin Public Works/Neighborhood Connectivity Division to allow that to move forward.

We know that we will need to apply for a variance for impervious cover; I'm not sure how the variance/permit processes work
together so I'm just hoping for some guidance if you don't mind.

Thanks -

David Triche
512-827-7368

From: Krause, Sara [mailto:Sara.Krause@ci.austin,tx.us]
Sent: Friday, June 17, 2011 2:41 PM

To: David@DavidTriche.com; Eastman, John
Cc: HollyTriche@amail.com

Subject: RE: Huffstickler green - groundcover idea

Holly and David,
It was a pleasure meeting you the other night! | think we're in good stead on this. I'lf check on moving those rocks. Have you
goften any further along on your variance?

Sara Krause
Program Coordinator

8/26/2011
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City of Austin
Neighborhood Connectivity Division
Public Works Department

512-974-7182

From: David Triche [mailto:David@DavidTriche.com]
Sent: Tuesday, June 14, 2011 10:05 AM

To: Krause, Sara; Eastman, John
Cc: HollyTriche@gmail.com
Subject: RE: Huffstickler green - groundcover idea

Hi Sara and John - wanted to take the opportunity while | was reading this to send Holly and my contact info to you.

David Triche - david@davidtriche.com 512-827-7368
Holly Triche - HollyTriche @gmail.com 512-507-6321

It was good meeting both of you the other night; we're looking forward to making progress on this project and getting
everything resolved so everyone is better off in the end.

Thanksi
David & Holly

From: Lisa Harris [mailto:ljharrisus@yahoo.com]
Sent: Sunday, June 12, 2011 8:00 PM

To: SaraKrause; JohnEastman; Bart Whatley; Carol Moczygemba; Rafi Anuar; Michael Biechlin; david@davidtriche.com; Carolyn
PPalaima

Cc: Bill Bednar

Subject: Huffstickler green - groundcover idea

1 keep a gardening log so | can look back at what | planted when so | can keep track of what | planted where and what does or
does not thrive under my care. There is a groundcover that | planted on a part of our lot that is inconvenient to water. Looking in
my log, itis called wedelia and 1 planted it early in 2007. | don't mow it or water it. The main maintenance | do is trim it when it
grows onto the driveway and cut/pull down arms that grow up onto the side of our garage. This winter the hard freeze caused it
to die back some but it bounced back just fine. I've seen some warnings that it can be invasive but | haven't observed that. It
covers its area pretty well- | have to pull some weeds in its area but not a lot. It's in an area with some sun and some shade.

Lisa

8/26/2011
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David Triche

From: David Triche <David@DavidTriche.com>

Sent: Friday, July 29, 2011 1:33 PM

To: 'lena.lund@austinenergy.com’

Subject: Emailing: Board of Adjustment variance request - NewVer.odt, Duval_existing_small.pdf,
Duval_proposed_small.pdf

Attachments: Board of Adjustment variance request - NewVer.pdf; Duval_existing_small.pdf;

Duval_proposed_small.pdf

Hello Lena - Robert Long gave me your name as the person to request a sethack variance approval from. A copy of my
variance application, as well as current and proposed plots drawn to scale are included as attachments.

in summary, this setback variance is to continue the existing side yard edge of the driveway (it is paved to 2' from the
side yard property line) to provide additional parking space. The edge in question is shown between lots 3803 & 3801
Duval St in the attached drawings. The opposite side of the parking space (near where | have noted that I'm planting
"Native" plants} will be outside of the 5' setback. The existing driveway has been there for decades {the house is circa
1925) and there is nowhere else on the property that a driveway can be Installed.

Feel free to call if you have any questions or concerns, I'd be happy to discuss anything you would like.

David Triche
512-827-7368
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